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ORDINANCE NO. 795

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
BOROUGH OF NAZARETH, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA;
CONSOLIDATING, REVISING, AMENDING AND REPEALING CERTAIN
ORDINANCES; ENACTING CERTAIN NEW PROVISIONS; PROVIDING A
PROCEDURE FOR AMENDING THE CODE AND FOR THE CITATION OF
THE CODE AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF; ESTABLISHING
RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE CODE; SAVING
CERTAIN PROVISIONS FROM REPEAL; AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES
FOR VIOLATION.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Nazareth, in
Borough Council assembled, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by
the authority of the same, that the Code of Ordinances of the
Borough of Nazareth, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, is hereby
amended as follows:

Section 1. Adoption. The “Code of Ordinances, Borough of
Nazareth,” as prepared and published by the said Borough, is hereby
adopted as a consolidation, codification and revision of the
ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth. Chapters 1 through 27
thereof contain the text of the body of all general administrative
and penal ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth organized as
follows:

Chapter 1. Administration and Government

Chapter 2. Animals

Chapter 3. Bicycles

Chapter 4. Buildings

Chapter 5. Code Enforcement

Chapter 6. Conduct

Chapter 7. Fire Prevention and Fire Protection

Chapter 8. Flood Plain Regulations

Chapter 9. Grading and Excavation

Chapter 10. Health and Safety

Chapter 11. Housing

Chapter 12. Libraries

Chapter 13. Licenses, Permits and General Business
Regulations

Chapter 14. Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks

Chapter 15. Motor Vehicles

Chapter 16. Parks and Recreation

Chapter 17. Planned Residential Development

Chapter 18. Sewers and Sewage Disposal
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Chapter 19. Signs and Billboards
Chapter 20. Solid Waste
Chapter 21. Streets and Sidewalks
Chapter 22. Subdivision and Land Development
Chapter 23. Swimming Pools
Chapter 24. Taxation, Special
Chapter 25. Trees
Chapter 26. Water
Chapter 27. Zoning
Appendix:
A. Annexation of Territory
B. Bond Issues and Loans
C. Franchises and Services
D. Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs
E. Plan Approval
F. Public Property
G. Sewers
H. Streets and Sidewalks
I. Water
J. Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Key to the Disposition of All Ordinances

The Appendix of the volume lists, by subject matter, in
chronological order, the titles (or an abstract of title) of
enactments of special nature or of historical interest, for the
complete text of which the official records of the Borough of
Nazareth shall be authoritative.

Section 2. Citation and Effective Date. The codification
referred to in Section 1 of this Ordinances shall be known and
cited officially as the “Borough of Nazareth Code of Ordinances,”
and all future ordinances shall make reference thereto. This
Ordinances shall become effective immediately upon publication of
notice of final enactment as required by law.

Section 3. Saving Clause. The provisions of the Borough of
Nazareth Code of Ordinances, so far as they are the same as those
ordinances and regulations in force immediately prior to the
adoption of said Code, are intended as a continuation of such
ordinances and regulations and not as a new enactment. The
provisions of the Borough of Nazareth Code of Ordinances shall not
affect any suit or prosecution pending or to be instituted to
enforce any of the prior ordinances or regulations.
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Section 4. New Enactments, Amendments and Repeals. As a

necessary part of codification, the following ordinances are hereby
enacted, amended and repealed as summarized by short title:

A. New Enactments:

Chapter/Part/

Section Short Title
1, §2(C) Cultural and Arts Commission
4 Buildings

10, Part 3 Outdoor Machinery and Dumpsters
10, Part 4 Dangerous Buildings
10, Part 5 Noise

15, §415 Borough Parking Permits

1, §107 - Auditors

B. Amendments:

Chapter, Section Short Title

1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule

1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule

1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials’ Appropriations
Schedule

1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain-
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule

1, §§s101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule
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No.

718
725
715
768
770
749
792

Ordinance

No.

717

729

740

748

755



1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule
1, §s101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule
1, §s101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule
1, §§101, 103, 104 Compensation for Certain
Officials; Appropriations
Schedule
1, §102 General Government
1, §243 Cultural and Arts Commission
1, §402 Administration and Government
1, Part 6(B) Police Pension Plan
1, Part 6(B) Police Pension Plan
1, Part 6(B) Police Pension Plan
1, §§660.4, 667, 668 Police Pension Plan
5, Part 2 International Property
Maintenance Code
5, Part 2 International Property
Maintenance Code
7, Part 1 International Fire Code
10, §104 Grasses, Weeds & Noxious
Vegetation
13, §202 Amplification of Sound
15, §203 Traffic Signals at Certain
Locations
15, §205, 211 Traffic Regulations
15, §205 Traffic Regulations
15, §205 Traffic Regulations
15, §211 Stop Streets

-vii-

767

771

783

793

746
720
747
719
735
179
714
731

789

761
756

764
782

713
771
772
711
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15, §211
15, §211

15, §s§211,

15, §304

15, §402

15, §s402,

15,

§402

15, §402
15, §402
15, §402

15, §§402,

15,
15,
15,
15,
15,
15,
15,
15,
15,

15, §§40¢,

15,

15, §§415,

§403
§403
§403
§405
§405
§405
§405
§406
§406

§407

15, §§415, 41le,

15,

20,

510
§721

§111

402

407

407

501

416

509,

Traffic Regulations
Traffic Regulations
Motor Vehicles

Restrictions on Size, Weight,
Type of Vehicle and Load

General Parking Provisions
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Regulations
General Parking Provisions
General Parking Provisions
Motor Vehicles

General Parking Provisions
General Parking Regulations

Motor Vehicles
Regulation of Pedal Cycles and

Non-Motorized Vehicles

Solid Waste
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730
738
758
734

713
723
760
775
784
785
786
737
765
778
728
759
790
794
712
736
754
726
752
753

750

766



20, §111
20, §126
21, Part 1

22, Appendix C

24, §104
24, Part 1
24, §§203, 210

Solid Waste
Solid Waste
Streets & Sidewalks

Bushkill Creek Watershed Act
167 Storm Water Management

Taxation, Special
Taxation, Special

Emergency and Municipal
Services Tax

.24, Part 2 Local Services Tax
24, Part 3 Realty Transfer Tax
25, Part 1 Trees-Planting & Trimming
27, Parts 3, 4, 6 Zoning
27, §§302, 405 Zoning
27, §§302, 603 Zoning
27, §§302, 403, 404, Zoning
405, 407, 603
27, §§405, 406, 407, Zoning
408, 502, 503
27, §§407, 503 Zoning
27, §§501, 503 Zoning
C. Appendix:
1. New Enactments:
Appendix Subject
D Nazareth Area Multimunicipal Comprehensive
Plan Intermunicipal Cooperative
Implementation Agreement
D Emergency Services Mutual Aid Agreement
B Bond Issues & Loans
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780
757
776
732

745
774
716

739
743
781
724
751
773
788

744

763
741

Ordinance

No.

733

742
762
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B Bond Issues & Loans 791

2. Amendments:

Ordinance

Appendix Subject No.

H Streets & sidewalks 722

H Streets & sidewalks 727

H Streets & sidewalks 787

D. Repeals:
Ordinance No. Short Title
387, 459, 639 Occupational Privilege Tax
705 Emergency and Municipal Services Tax

500, 595, 696 Shade Tree Commission —y

Section 5. Procedural Changes. The following minor {J

procedural changes have been made to existing Borough ordinances:

A. Grammatical and spelling errors have been corrected
where necessary.

B. Minor changes have been made to correct obsolete
terms and usages.

C. The penalty provisions have been revised where
necessary to comply with the Borough Code, Vehicle Code,
Municipalities Planning Code and the Local Tax Enabling Act.

Section 6. Amending the Code of Ordinances. The procedure
for amending the Code of Ordinances shall include the citation of
the Chapter, Subsection to be amended, revised, repealed or added
as follows:

A. Bmendment or Revision: “Chapter , Part ’
Section , Subsection , is hereby amended [revised] to read as
follows....”
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B. Additions: “Chapter , Part , Section ’
Subsection , 1is hereby amended by the addition of the
following....”

C. Repeals: “Chapter , Part , Section '
Subsection , is hereby repealed in its entirety.”

Section 7. Responsibility for Code of Ordinances. It shall
be the responsibility of the Borough Secretary/Treasurer to
maintain an up-to-date certified copy of the Code of Ordinances.
This copy shall be the official copy of the Borough’s Code of
Ordinances and shall be available for public inspection.

Section 8. Severability of Parts of Codification. It is
hereby declared to be the intention of the Borough Council that the
chapters, parts, sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and
phrases of this codification are severable. If any section,
paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Code is declared
unconstitutional, illegal or otherwise invalid by the judgment or
decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, that invalidity shall
not affect any of the remaining chapters, parts, sections,
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases of this codification.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into an Ordinance this seventh day of
April, A.D. 2014.

(SEAL) BOROUGH OF NAZARETH

ATTEST:

B g s
‘ Daniel Chiavaroli, President

Paul A. Kokolus
Secretary/Treasurer

The foregoing Ordinance approved by me this seventh day of

April, A.D. 2014.
OV,

Carl R. Stryéf/J}., Mayor
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