### ORDINANCE NO. 795

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NAZARETH, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA; CONSOLIDATING, REVISING, AMENDING AND REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES; ENACTING CERTAIN NEW PROVISIONS; PROVIDING A PROCEDURE FOR AMENDING THE CODE AND FOR THE CITATION OF THE CODE AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF; ESTABLISHING RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE CODE; CERTAIN PROVISIONS FROM REPEAL; AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Nazareth, in Borough Council assembled, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same, that the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. Adoption. The "Code of Ordinances, Borough of Nazareth," as prepared and published by the said Borough, is hereby adopted as a consolidation, codification and revision of the ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth. Chapters 1 through 27 thereof contain the text of the body of all general administrative and penal ordinances of the Borough of Nazareth organized as follows:

Chapter	1.	Administration	and	Government
Chapter	2.	Animals		

Chapter 3. Bicycles Chapter 4. Buildings

Chapter 5. Code Enforcement

Chapter 6. Conduct

Fire Prevention and Fire Protection Chapter 7.

Chapter 8. Flood Plain Regulations Chapter 9. Grading and Excavation

Chapter 10. Health and Safety

Chapter 11. Housing Chapter 12. Libraries

and General Business Chapter 13. Licenses, Permits Regulations

Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks Chapter 14.

Chapter 15. Motor Vehicles

Chapter 16. Chapter 17. Chapter 16. Parks and Recreation

Planned Residential Development

Chapter 18. Sewers and Sewage Disposal Chapter 19. Signs and Billboards

Chapter 20. Solid Waste

Chapter 21. Streets and Sidewalks

Chapter 22. Subdivision and Land Development

Chapter 23. Swimming Pools

Chapter 24. Taxation, Special

Chapter 25. Trees Chapter 26. Water Chapter 27. Zoning

### Appendix:

- A. Annexation of Territory
- B. Bond Issues and Loans
- C. Franchises and Services
- D. Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs
- E. Plan Approval
- F. Public Property
- G. Sewers
- H. Streets and Sidewalks
- I. Water
- J. Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Key to the Disposition of All Ordinances

The Appendix of the volume lists, by subject matter, in chronological order, the titles (or an abstract of title) of enactments of special nature or of historical interest, for the complete text of which the official records of the Borough of Nazareth shall be authoritative.

Section 2. Citation and Effective Date. The codification referred to in Section 1 of this Ordinances shall be known and cited officially as the "Borough of Nazareth Code of Ordinances," and all future ordinances shall make reference thereto. This Ordinances shall become effective immediately upon publication of notice of final enactment as required by law.

Section 3. Saving Clause. The provisions of the Borough of Nazareth Code of Ordinances, so far as they are the same as those ordinances and regulations in force immediately prior to the adoption of said Code, are intended as a continuation of such ordinances and regulations and not as a new enactment. The provisions of the Borough of Nazareth Code of Ordinances shall not affect any suit or prosecution pending or to be instituted to enforce any of the prior ordinances or regulations.

<u>Section 4. New Enactments, Amendments and Repeals</u>. As a necessary part of codification, the following ordinances are hereby enacted, amended and repealed as summarized by short title:

## A. New Enactments:

<pre>Chapter/Part/    Section</pre>	Short Title	Ordinance <u>No.</u>
1, §2(C)	Cultural and Arts Commission	718
4	Buildings	725
10, Part 3	Outdoor Machinery and Dumpsters	715
10, Part 4	Dangerous Buildings	768
10, Part 5	Noise	770
15, §415	Borough Parking Permits	749
1, §107	Auditors	792

## B. Amendments:

		<u>Ordinance</u>
Chapter, Section	Short Title	No.
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	717
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	729
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials' Appropriations Schedule	740
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	748
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	755

1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	767
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	777
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	783
1, §§101, 103, 104	Compensation for Certain Officials; Appropriations Schedule	793
1, §102	General Government	746
1, §243	Cultural and Arts Commission	720
1, §402	Administration and Government	747
1, Part 6(B)	Police Pension Plan	719
1, Part 6(B)	Police Pension Plan	735
1, Part 6(B)	Police Pension Plan	779
1, §§660.4, 667, 668	Police Pension Plan	714
5, Part 2	International Property Maintenance Code	731
5, Part 2	International Property Maintenance Code	789
7, Part 1	International Fire Code	761
10, §104	Grasses, Weeds & Noxious Vegetation	756
13, §202	Amplification of Sound	764
15, §203	Traffic Signals at Certain Locations	782
15, §205, 211	Traffic Regulations	713
15, §205	Traffic Regulations	771
15, §205	Traffic Regulations	772
15, §211	Stop Streets	711

15, §211	Traffic Regulations	730
15, §211	Traffic Regulations	738
15, \$\$211, 402	Motor Vehicles	758
15, §304	Restrictions on Size, Weight, Type of Vehicle and Load	734
15, §402	General Parking Provisions	713
15, §§402, 407	General Parking Regulations	723
15, §402	General Parking Regulations	760
15, §402	General Parking Regulations	775
15, §402	General Parking Regulations	784
15, §402	General Parking Regulations	785
15, §§402, 407	General Parking Regulations	786
15, §403	General Parking Regulations	737
15, §403	General Parking Regulations	765
15, §403	General Parking Regulations	778
15, §405	General Parking Regulations	728
15, §405	General Parking Regulations	759
15, §405	General Parking Regulations	790
15, §405	General Parking Regulations	794
15, §406	General Parking Provisions	712
15, §406	General Parking Provisions	736
15, §§406, 501	Motor Vehicles	754
15, §407	General Parking Provisions	726
15, §§415, 416	General Parking Regulations	752
15, §§415, 416, 509, 510	Motor Vehicles	753
15, §721	Regulation of Pedal Cycles and Non-Motorized Vehicles	750
20, §111	Solid Waste	766

20, §111	Solid Waste	780
20, §126	Solid Waste	757
21, Part 1	Streets & Sidewalks	776
22, Appendix C	Bushkill Creek Watershed Act 167 Storm Water Management	732
24, §104	Taxation, Special	745
24, Part 1	Taxation, Special	774
24, §§203, 210	Emergency and Municipal Services Tax	716
24, Part 2	Local Services Tax	739
24, Part 3	Realty Transfer Tax	743
25, Part 1	Trees-Planting & Trimming	781
27, Parts 3, 4, 6	Zoning	724
27, §§302, 405	Zoning	751
27, §§302, 603	Zoning	773
27, §§302, 403, 404, 405, 407, 603	Zoning	788
27, §§405, 406, 407, 408, 502, 503	Zoning	744
27, §§407, 503	Zoning	763
27, §§501, 503	Zoning	741

# C. Appendix:

## 1. New Enactments:

<u>Appendix</u>	Subject	Ordinance No.
D	Nazareth Area Multimunicipal Comprehensive Plan Intermunicipal Cooperative Implementation Agreement	733
D	Emergency Services Mutual Aid Agreement	742
В	Bond Issues & Loans	762

В

### Bond Issues & Loans

791

## 2. Amendments:

		<u>Ordinance</u>
<u>Appendix</u>	<u>Subject</u>	No.
Н	Streets & sidewalks	722
Н	Streets & sidewalks	727
Н	Streets & sidewalks	787

### D. Repeals:

Ordinance No.	<u>Short Title</u>
387, 459, 639	Occupational Privilege Tax
705	Emergency and Municipal Services Tax
500, 595, 696	Shade Tree Commission

- <u>Section 5. Procedural Changes</u>. The following minor procedural changes have been made to existing Borough ordinances:
- ${\tt A.}$  Grammatical and spelling errors have been corrected where necessary.
- B. Minor changes have been made to correct obsolete terms and usages.
- C. The penalty provisions have been revised where necessary to comply with the Borough Code, Vehicle Code, Municipalities Planning Code and the Local Tax Enabling Act.
- <u>Section 6. Amending the Code of Ordinances</u>. The procedure for amending the Code of Ordinances shall include the citation of the Chapter, Subsection to be amended, revised, repealed or added as follows:
- A. <u>Amendment or Revision</u>: "Chapter\_\_\_\_\_, Part\_\_\_\_\_, Section\_\_\_\_, Subsection\_\_\_\_, is hereby amended [revised] to read as follows...."

B. <u>Additions</u> : "Chapter, Subsection, is hereby amended by following"	Part, Section, y the addition of the
C. <u>Repeals</u> : "Chapter, F Subsection, is hereby repealed in its	
Section 7. Responsibility for Code of the responsibility of the Borough maintain an up-to-date certified copy of This copy shall be the official copy of Ordinances and shall be available for publications.	Secretary/Treasurer to the Code of Ordinances. The Borough's Code of
Section 8. Severability of Parts of hereby declared to be the intention of the chapters, parts, sections, paragraphs, phrases of this codification are several paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of unconstitutional, illegal or otherwise indecree of a court of competent jurisdiction not affect any of the remaining chapparagraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases	Borough Council that the sentences, clauses and able. If any section, this Code is declared valid by the judgment or on, that invalidity shall ters, parts, sections,
ORDAINED AND ENACTED into an Ordina: April, A.D. 2014.	nce this seventh day of
(SEAL) BOROUGH OF 1	NAZARETH
ATTEST:  By Daniel  Paul A. Kokolus	Chiavaroli, President

The foregoing Ordinance approved by me this seventh day of April, A.D. 2014.

Secretary/Treasurer